

No. 24-57

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION LIFE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARBONDALE, ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, WISCONSIN
FAMILY ACTION, ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,
THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, CONCERNED
WOMEN FOR AMERICA, PACIFIC JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION**

in Support of Petitioner

Steven W. Fitschen

James A. Davids

National Legal Foundation

524 Johnstown Road

Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Claybrook LLC

655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 250-3833

rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *Hill* Is Still Having Pernicious Effects 4

 II. Buffer-zone Ordinances Are Designed to Help Abortion Practitioners, Not Pro-Life Pregnancy Centers 5

 III. This Court Should Make *Reed*'s Implicit Overruling of *Hill* Explicit..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruni v. Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73, 85-98 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Bruni v. Pittsburgh</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	7, 9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	4
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	3–11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	10
<i>NIFLA v. Bacerra</i> , 585 U.S. 785 (2018)	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	4, 6–7, 9–11

Reilly v. Harrisburg, 790 F. App'x468
(3d Cir. 2019) 4

Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 6–8, 10
